PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

| Sty | lesheet | Version | v1.1 |
|-----|---------|---------|------|
| | | | |

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | | |
|--|--|------------------|--------|------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Name Execution Date | | | | | | | | |
| Rajendra Babu Arumugam | | | | 03/21/2012 | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Name: | Kannappan Chettiar | | | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 3 Anson Road | | | | | | | |
| Internal Address: | Address: #06-01 Springleaf Tower | | | | | | | |
| City: | SINGAPORE | | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | SINGAPORE | | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 079909 | | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | 10010 | Number | | | | | |
| Application Number: 1331 | | 133190 | J26 | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | er: (202)344-8300 | | | | | | | |
| Phone: | | | | | | | | |
| | Email: ptomail@venable.com, rgfields@venable.com | | | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Robert S. Babayi | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004 | | | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 119668-309682 | | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Robert S. Babayi | | | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif | | | | | | | | |

DATED 21 MARCH 2012

(1) ARUMUGAM, RAJENDRA BABU

(2) KANNAPPAN CHETTIAR

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

PATENT REEL: 028042 FRAME: 0014

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 21st day of March 2012.

PARTIES:

1. **Mr Arumugam, Rajendra Babu** residing at 77 A, PT RAJAN SALAI,KK NAGAR, Chennai 600078, India. (the 'Assignor') of the one part; and

2. **Mr Kannappan Chettiar** care of 3 Anson Road, #06-01 Springleaf Tower, Singapore 079909 (the 'Assignee') of the other part.

BACKGROUND:

- (a) The Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Patent Application (as defined below).
- (b) Pursuant to a partnership agreement entered between the Assignor and Assignee on 19 April 2010, the parties have agreed to following.

IT IS NOW AGREED as follows:

1. DEFINITATIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires:

"Patent Application" means the International patent application No PCT/IN2010/000780 Dated 2 December 2010.

2

- Rejunda bake

J É

PATENT REEL: 028042 FRAME: 0015

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 In consideration of the sum of S\$1 (one Singapore dollar) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which the Assignor now acknowledges) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee, an equal interest in terms of profit in respect of the invention which is subject matter in International Patent Application no PCT/IN2010/00078.

2.2 The rights so assigned include:

(1) the right to sue for, and to recover any damages and other remedies in respect of, any infringement of the Patents, which occurred or commenced prior to the date of this Agreement on behalf of the assignor.

(2) the right to apply as a Co applicant to obtain patent protection in respect of the inventions claimed in the Patent Application.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor will at all times at the request and reasonable cost of the Assignee execute all such instruments and do all such things as may be lawfully necessary to conduct legal proceedings.

4. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Indian law and the parties herein agree irrevocably to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts within Chennai City limit to settle any disputes that may arise in connection with this Agreement.

3

2 guiotababa

PATENT REEL: 028042 FRAME: 0016

EXECUTION

The parties have shown their acceptance of the terms of this Agreement by executing it below.

Signed by: Mr Arumugam, Rajendra Babu

2 2 guindababa

in the presence of:

v. Rayind

Witness: M. RAJAGOPAL

Signed by: Mr Kannappan Chettiar

))

in the presence of: Witness: SUPRAMANIAM NASAIAH

PATENT REEL: 028042 FRAME: 0017

RECORDED: 04/13/2012